The data supporting the findings of this study are freely accessible 
at the Open Science Framework (OSF) repository through this link: 
https://osf.io/sjy65/files/osfstorage?view_only=0b000fe22dd1402f830172257effe6f7  

3. RESULT 
One hundred and forty (140) questionnaires were distributed to 
the respondents, one hundred and thirty-seven (137) were re-
trieved, properly filled and eligible for analysis making 97.9% re-
sponse rate. Majority of the respondents were within the age range 

of 31- 40 years (54; 39.4%) with a mean age of 36.9 + 10.22 years. 
The highest proportion of the respondents was males (106;